To account for the fact that the ESCOSA cost estimates are historic in nature and do
not necessarily reflect the costs that are currently prevailing or are likely to prevail in
the future, the Commission has also considered the sensitivity of the base case results
to changes in wholesale energy prices.  The specific sensitivities considered by the
Commission in this context include:

• wholesale electricity prices that are 10 per cent higher or lower than those
assumed in ESCOSA’s electricity standing contract price determination59; and

• wholesale gas and transmission costs that are 15 per cent higher than those
assumed in ESCOSA’s gas standing contract price determination.60

The results of the Commission’s base case margin analysis and the sensitivity
analysis for electricity and gas are summarised in Table 3 below.  This table also
includes an estimate of the average margin prevailing under the standing contract
over the period of analysis.

Table 3 Average margins under the standing contract and market offers
(September 2004-February 2008)

‘Competitive’
margin
range Base case  Sensitivity analysis

Electricity   +10% wholesale
electricity prices

-10% wholesale
electricity prices

Standing contract 7% 4.1% 9.8%

Market offer single fuel 3.3%* -0.7% 7.2%

Market offer dual fuel

5-8%

5.3% 1.5% 9.2%

Gas   +15%
wholesale gas and transmission costs

Standing contract 12% 8.6%

Market offer single fuel 8.4%^ 5.0%

Market offer dual fuel

5.8-11.2%

7.0%^^ 3.5%
*if non-monetary inducements are included this margin falls to 2.9 per cent.
 if non-monetary inducements are included this margin falls to 4.3  per cent.
^if non-monetary inducements are included this margin falls to 8.4  per cent.
^^ if non-monetary inducements are included this margin falls to 6.3  per cent.

The results in this table indicate that under the base case:

• the margins available under both electricity and gas standing contract prices
appear to have fallen within the plausible range expected in a competitive market
and have been sufficient to enable competition and profitable entry by new